BH 44-1740

"In connection with identification JAMES EARL
RAY as subject instant matter. the source of his
funds becomes of paramount interest. Past back-
ground of RAY is well known to offices receiving
this teletype. Each office should review its
UNSUB bank robbery and bank burglary matters
and where latents were recovered should identify the
case in question and request Bureau search these
latents against the latents recovered in Murkin
case.

"Possibility also exists that RAY may have
been involved in burglary or robbery not within
FBI jurisdiction and may be matter of interest to
loecal police departments. Receiving offices should
contact major law enforcement agencies within
their divisions and determine whether or not any
armed robberies or burglaries perpetrated in which
latents recovered or in which UNSUB may fit general
description of subject RAY."™

0f possible help in connection with such
contacts, pages 9 and 10 of Birmingham report submitted
~on 4/17/68 are quoted below showing the dates that the
person now identified as RAY, previously known as GALT,
was in Birmingham.

DATES AND LOCATIONS GALT KNOWN WHILE AT BIRMINGHAM

August 26, 1967: Rented room at 2608 Highland
Avenue, Birmingham, in bozrding
houge operated by PETER CHERPES.

August 28, 1967 Rented safe deposit bom #5517 at
Main Office of Birmingham Trust
National Bank in downtown
Birmingham.

August 29, 1967 Replied to newspaper classified
' ad for purchase of 1966 white
Mustang from local resident,
WILLIAM D. PAISLEY, at his residence
and sale consummated in downtown
Birmingham the following day,
8/30/67.
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September 8-232, 1967:

September 12, 1967:

October 3, 1967:

October 3, 1967:

October 4, 1967:

October 5, 1967:

October 7, 1967:

Period during which § & H Green
Stamps, which were found in
GALT's abandoned Mustang in
Atlanta, were distributed to
customers at Standard 0il Service
Station, 2188 Highland Avenue,
Birmingham.

GALT enrolled for 5 weekly classes
in dance instruction at Continental
Dance Club Studios, aka Friendship
Club, Birmingham, giving residence
address as 2608 Highland Avenue,
Birmingham.

Dry-cleaning ti@k@ts which had been
recovered from GALT's effects at
Atlanta, identified as having been
issued on this date for the pressing
of a coat at Mayfield Cleaners,

2222 Highland Avenue, under name
GAULT .

Records of Superior Bulk Film
Company , Chicago, reflected shipment
of photographic equipment and camera

to GALT at the Highland Avenue rooming

house address.

PETER CHERPES, operator of rooming

~ bhouse, 2608 Highland Avenue, signed

for package addressed to GALT.

GALT wrote typewritten letter from
his rooming house at Birmingham to
the Superior Bulk Film Company,
Chicago, returning one camera which
had been delivered along with other
photographic eguipment.

Approximate date of GALT's departure
from his Birmingham rooming house
and no further correspondence re-
ceived from him by PETER CHERPES.

3
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October 18, 1967:

October 22, 1967:

November 20, 1967:

December 13, 1967:

March 29, 1968:

March 30, 1968:

Pol ic;e Department.

T —— : i
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Letter from Superior Bulk Film
Company , Chicago, returned from the
rooming house address at Birmingham.

Records of Superior Bulk Film
Company , Chicago, reflect typewritten
letter from GALT requesting a refund
on the returned camera be sent to
him at Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco,
Mexico, Hotel Rio.

Records of the £film company at ‘
Chicago reflect letter from GALT

advising he had not received his ‘
refund and requesting same be sent

then to 1535 North Serranc, Los

Angeles, California.

GALT's safe deposit box, Birmingham
Trust National Bank, Birmingham,
cancelled and found empty upon
receipt of letter enclosing keys,
believed mailed in Louisiana.

GALT purchased one rifle from
AEROMARINE Supply g@mpany9
Birmingham, and had scope mounted.

GALT returned above gun to AEROMARINE
and traded same for the murder
Weapon .

In connection with the second quoted teletype,
SA ARNETT should review bank robbery files and SA SAUCIER
should handle contacts with the Sheriff's Office and

EACH SRA SHOULD HANDLE SIMILAR CONTACTS IN THEIR
HEADQUARTERS CITY WITH LOCAL OFFICERS.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ‘ Q

5010104

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO * SAC DATE: 4-21-68

FROM : GPC GLENN ROTENBERRY

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Morning of 4-21-68 0., Johnson a negro male that works
at the Holiday Inn at Bessemer called and advised that a man
checked in room 428 that looks a lots like Galt. Stated
that a woman and young baby was with him,

41750 - 154

SEARCHED _. INDEXED
SERIALIZED £/ FILED ‘
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Complaint Form ’ o .
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65) ' . ‘

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Indices: [ |Negative [ |See below
Subject’s name'and aliases

ﬂ?w%

Complainant

Address of subject Character of case

Complainant’s address and Complaint received
telephone number

L Sves S /V[M@,Tq—& “19‘,_ |:| Personal  B<JTelephonic
D w,é—lfkw\) 4 fas
4 24 "’6:/ Time //f Ll[aA-\_

1 re BCSSMM ¢ enffor bifpace
Tm CQosley H" “f T
Race Sex / : Height ’ Han‘ Bu11d Birth date and Birthplace
[[IMale :

J,,E Age Weight Eyes Complexion
i‘é ] Female
3]
E § Scars, marks or other data

Q

Facts of complaint
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w", | ) 1790 4155~

% Z ¥ SEARCHED . NDEXED ——
» oo Alhec, K

SERIALIZED. lﬁ FILED——
Action Recommended E -

/%M

(Agent)
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FBI WASH DC

FBI BIRMGHAM

HOLD FOR WXX TWO

552 PM 4-22-68 URGENT GDM

0 DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987) AND MIAMI

FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P

M URKINS Cé; 00t MEMPHIS.

RE MIAMI TEL APRIL TWENTYTWOQ INSTANT.

TALMADGE NORRIS, ROQTE FOUR, GADSDEN, ALABAMA, ADVISED
P URCHASED ONE NINE SIX EIGHT ALABAMA LICENSE THREE ONE - fWO NINE
ONE EIGHT EIGHT FOR WIFE'S BROTHER, JAMES BRASELTON, IN NOVEMBEE:
SIXTYSEVEN, AT WHICH TIM? BRASELTON RESIDED WITH NORRIS. LICENSE
PLATE FOR A ONE NINE FIVE NINE BLUE RAMBLER. BRASELTON LEFT
GADSDEN DURING DECEMBER, SIXTYSEVEN: STATING HE Wﬁs GOING TO TEXAS
BUT PLACE Iﬁ TEXAS UNKNOWN TO NORRIS, AND HAS NOT HEARD FROM
BRASELTON SINCE HE LEFT. BRASELTON HAS NO REGULAR TRADE BUT TAKES
G DD JOBS AROUND FILLING STATIONS AND LABORER'S WORK. DNORRIS STATES
BRASELTON HAS TWO BROTHERS NAMED MURPHY AND PETER BRASEL%ON WHO
RESIDE ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS, BUT ADDRESSES AND TYPE OF WORK THEY
FOLL?W UNKNOWN TO HIM. MABLE BRASELTON;:WIFE OF MURPHY BRASELTON,
WORKS IN HOSPITAL IN ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS, NAME UNKNOWN TO NORRIS.
NORRIS DESCRIBES JAMES BRASELTON AS WHITE MALE, AGE THIRTYFIVE,

END PAGE ONE

1750115 ¢
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PAGE TwO

FIVE FEET NINE INCHES,

3ROUN EYES. NORRIS ADVISED IF HE HEARS FROM BRASELTON HE WILL

ADVISE.

END AND HOLD

FBI WASH DO

Also S

OB

‘L5 /MG/W!/A e
RET

22X SV e QU

ONE SEVEN ZERD LBS»»
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ’ . .

w

FBI

Date: 4/22/68
PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

Transmit the following in

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987) AND MIAMI

FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN; CR; OO MEMPHIS.

Lo, Mism T2 f?CLZ, s

TALMADGE,&gRRIS, ROUTE FOUR, GADSDEN, ALABAMA, ADVISED
3 2 4

PURCHASED ONE NINE SIX EIGHT ALABAVA LICENSE T:ZEE ONE - TWO NINE

/
ONE EIGHT Ely FOR WIFE S BROTHER, JAMES BRASELTON, IN NOVEMBER,

SIXTYSEVEN, AT WHICH TIME BRASELTON RESIDED WITH NORRIS. LICENSE
PLATE FOR A ONE NINE FIVE NINE BLUE RAMBLER. BRASELTON LEFT
GADSDEN DURING DECEMBER, SIXTYSEVEN, STATING HE WAS GOING TO TEXAS
BUT PLACE IN TEXAS UNKNOWN TO NORRIS, AND HAS NOT HEARD FROM
BRASELTON SINCE HE LEFT. BRASELTON HAS NO REGULAR TRADE BUT TAKES
ODD JOBS AROUND FILLING STATIONS AND LABORER'S WORK. NORRIS STATES
BRASELTON HAS TWO BROTHERS NAMED MURPHY AND PETER BRASELTON»WHO‘
RESIDE ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS, BUT ADDRESSES AND TYPE OF WORK THEY
FOLLOW UNKNOWN TO HIM. MABLE BRASELTON, WIFE OF MURPHY BRASELTON,
WORKS IN HOSPITAL IN ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS, NAME UNKNOWN TO NORRIS.

NORRIS DESCRIBES JAMES BRASELTON AS WHITE MALE AGE THIRTYFIVE

CWP:gas ./ B . "’/4/'/7¢& "//fé

(1) D SLARCHED __ iNDEXED__|

, S sz o7l COFF :TZfEI.faLZZE%SL?‘?
% #y G
Approved: % . Sent M_Z}M%/ﬁ?er - /I/

S ! N
Speciaﬂ%@‘m in Charge
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; FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ‘ , .
1 o .
‘i

P’
-

FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in i _
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via -
(Priority)

o e I _
PAGE TWO
FIVE FEET NINE INCHES, ONE SEVER ZERO LBS., LIGHT BROWN HAIR AND
BROWN EYES. NORRIS ADVISED IF HE HEARS FROM BRASELTON HE WILL
"ADVISE.
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
.

#
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TFD-36 (Rév, 5-22-64)

-
P

FBI
Date: 4/22/68
chnsmit the following in PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

Vi _ TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), ATLANTA, MEMPHIS (44-1987) AND KNOXVILLE
FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN; CR; OO MEMPHIS.

CONTACT TODAY WITH ?OSTAL INSPECTOR'S OFFICE, BIRMINGHAM,
RESULTED IN TELEPHONIC CONTACT BY THAT OFFICE WITH T. P. DALY,
POSTAL INSPECTOR IN CHARGE, AND K. G. CAWOOD, DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT,
BOTH CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, WHO IN TURN CAUSED CHECK OF ALL CASES
INVOLVING THE CASHING OF STOLEN POSTAL MONEY ORDERS IN ALABAMA, SINCE
APRIL, ONE NINE SIX SEVEN, WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS. CHECK WAS MADE
BY USING TRUE NAME AND KNOWN ALIASES OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY.

KNOXVILLE REQUESTED TO CONTACT INSPECTOR IN CHARGE DALY AND
SUPERINTENDENT CAWOOD, AND ASCERTAIN IDENTITIES OF ALL POSTAL
INSPECTOR REGIONAL OFFICES AND STATES COVERED BY THESE RESPECTIVE
OFFICES. ALSO ASCERTAIN FEASIBILITY OF HAVING SIGNATURES ON ALL
STOLEN POSTAL MONEY ORDERS STOLEN AND CASHED SINCE RAY'S ESCAPE
FROM CONFINEMENT (APRIL TWO THREE, SIXTYSEVEN), COMPARED BY POSTAL
INSPECTORS WITH KNOWN HANDWRITING OF RAY. RAY'S HANDWRITING IN

@ G- 1740 - N7
Y P | FYVI J0Y - B
| £5s /Zg/ ‘%;u% ,/’Zj:n_&__ N
Approved: Sent £t Y #%Afél Per ﬁ ) ,

bl ;
W%MAgem in Charge oen¥ Fr ™R i~
.’é _:5 . “
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! FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) - .

-

@

‘ ST , F B I
Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

4

(Priority)

PAGE TWO :

POSSESSION OF PbszL INSPE¢¢63§ FOLLOWING HIS CONVICTION FOR
FORGING POSTAL MONEY ORDERS FOR WHICH HE SERVED PRISON SENTENCE AT -
LEAVENWORTH FEDERAL PRISON. THIS IS BEING REQUESTED SO THAT

BUREAU CAN GIVE CONSIDERATION TO HAVING ALL REGIONAL POSTAL
INSPECTORS IN CHARGE CONTACTED TO DETERMINE IF RAY IS IDENTICAL
WITH ANY UNKNOWN SUBJECT cAsEs WHEREIN STOLEN MONEY ORDERS HAVE
BEEN CASHED DURING PERTINENT PERIOD, AND WITH VIEW TOWARDS
IDENTIFYING RAY'S SOURCE OF INCOME AND WHEREABOUTS SINCE HIS ESCAPE

: Approved: - " Sent __ M Per
! ‘ . Special Agent in Charge
#

'3
Ed
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FBI BIRMGHAM

FBI LOS ANG.
6:13PHM URGENT 4-22-68 SMS
TO DIRECTOR (44-38861)s ATLANTA (44-2386)s BIRMINGHAM (44~-17403,

CHICAGO (44-1114) AND MEMPHIS (44-2987)

FROM LLOS ANGELES (44-1574)

M URKIN. ,

JAMES EARL RAY IS KNOWN TO HAVE FREQUENTED LAUNDRY AND
DRY CLEANERS OFFERING LAUNDRY SERVICE WHILE IN LOS ANGELES. g
ME MAY STILL HAVE IN KIS POSSESSION SHEETS» PILLOW CASE., |
UNDERWEAR AND SHIRTS BEARING FOLLO WING LAUNDH% MARKIN GS FOR
'FLATWEAR LAINDRY - ZERO TWO B DASH SIX ON RED THERMO SEAL TAPE.
TMDIZERO L DASH EIGHT ON WHITE OR PURPLE THERMO SEAL TAPE.

TW) ZERO R DASH THREE ON WHITE THERMO SEAL TAPE. SHIRT LAUNDRY
MARKS ISSUED TO RAY WERE GAL AND GALT PRINTED IN INK AND Tho
ZERO F DASH SEVEN ON RED THERMO SEAL TAPE.

LOU RUFFOLO, LOS ANGELES REPRESENTATI VE, AMERICAN TRADE N
MAGAZINES, ENCINO, CALIFORNIA, ADVISED AMERICAN LAUNDRY DIGEST |
AND AMERICAN DRY CLEANER DIGEST DESTRIBUTED TO ALMOST EVERY fﬁ
LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANER IN UNITED STATES AND CANADA. ATM
HEADQUARTERS AT FIVE ZERO ZERO NORTH DEARBORN STREET, CHICAGO.

i
END PAGE ONE

YL LT - G

SEARCID e ERDINED

’su r‘fa,é: {‘
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. iy FAGE TWO [
%%ﬁ % UPFOLO SUGGESTED CONTACT WITH DON MARTIN, ATM, CONCERNING
E P UBLICATION IN ATH PUBLICATIONS OF INFORMATION RE JAMES EARL o
RAY AND LAUNDRY MARKS CONNECTED WITH HIM. )
IT 1S SUGGESTED BUREAU MAY DESIRE TO HAVE CHICAGO CONTACT |
ATHM AND HAVE CIRCULARIZATION MADE THROUGH ITS MAGAZINE OR
| UTILIZE ITS MAILING LISTS. 1T IS FELT RAY WILL STILL
HAVE THE SIX SHIRTS HE HAD LAUNDERED AND MARKED WHILE IN LOS
ANGELES. MEMPHIS AND OTHER OFFICES MAY DESIRE TO OFFER !
COMMENT RE THIS SUGGESTION. o
END . -
J T GoM | ,
3 FBI BIRMGHAN
T Ue . .
| .
S . ;;’f' m‘ i i g
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FBI BIRMGHAM

FBI CHICAGO

652PM URGENT 4-22-68 RMF

TO DIRECTOR / 44-38861/ MEMPHIS /44-1987/ SPRINGFIELD /44-561/
ATLANTA /7 44-2386/ BIRMINGHAM /44-1740/

FROM CHICAGO /44-1114/
M URKIN

SUMMARY
. Ge E. POTTS, MC CORMICK THEGLOGICAL SEMINARY, ADVISED INSTANT
NO RECORD OF JAMES EARL RAY BEING CONNECTED WITH THE SEMINARY IN

ANY CAPACITY. BUILDING AT EIGHT 'FIVE THREE WEST FULLERTON, OWNED

'BY SEMINARY, LISTED TO MRS. BEATRICE FOULKS FROM MARCH, FIFTY ONE

T0 MARCH, FIFTY THREE. NG RECORD AS TO HER PRESENT WHEREABOUTS.
INQUIRY OF VARIOUS PUBLIE SOURCESs CHICAGOs, DID NOT DEVELOP ANYI
CURRENT ADDRESS FOR MRS. FOULKS. INTERVIEW WITH SUBJECTS RELATIVES
CHICAGO DID NOT DEVELOP ANY INFO RE HER NAME.

SUSAN DONIAN REINTERVIEWED THIS DATE, AGAIN EXPRESSED COOPERATION,

ADVISED ORPHANAGE IN ALTON, ILLINOIS, WAS THE CATHOLIC CHILDREN'S HOME,

ONE FOUR ZERO ZERO STATE STREET. SHE DID NOT know wHETHER OR NOT [
B /s EVER ADOPTED BUT THAT HAZEL HAMILTON, CATHOLIC CHARITIES,

QUINCY, ILLINOIS: WOULD'BE PERSON WITH RECORDS. JERRY RAYNES

END PAGE ONE | | '[7/4///7‘/0 Y 77

SEARCHED...........INDEXED__22...
: SemALZED _ FiLeD. L
APR2 21968

FBl —BIRMINGH
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PAGE TWO
UNKNOWN TO HER BUT DID REMEMBER THAT BROTHER KILLED - IN ACCIDENT USED
N AME RAYNES. IT WOULD BE IMPOSIBLE FOR JERRY RAYNES TO BE FATHER

O F SUBJECT. SHE MADE AVAiLABLE THREﬁ POST CARDS FROM JOHN RAY WHICH

HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE FB]1 LAB FOR AFPPROPRIATE EXAMINATION. LASTl

WNEW OF UNCLE, WILLIAM MAHER, AS BEING IN PAINTING BUSINESS, -ALTON,

ITLLINOIS.

PERSONNFEL MANAGER, SHELLER, GLOBE CORPORATION. CHICAGD, ADVISED

THAT PERSONNEL RECORDS OF DRYDEN RUBBER COMPANY WHERE SUBJECT ALLEGEDLY

EMPLOYED NINETEEN FORTY EIGHT, HAVE BEEN DESTROYED.

RE JERRY WILLIAM RAY

JERRY WILLIAM RAY REINTERVIEWED THIS DATE. ADVISED HE ALSO USES

N AME JERRY WILLTIAW RYAN AND ALL HIS LEGAL PAPERS ARE IN THE RYAN NAME.

JERRY ADVISED IF BROTHER JAMES RAY CONTACTED ANYBODY IN FAMILY .,
BFELIEVE IT WOULD BE UNCLE, WILLIAM MAHER, ONE ONE EIGHT EAST SEVENTH
S TREET» ALTON,  ILLINOIS. MAHER'S OCCUPATION. PAINTING CONTRACTOR.

S UBJECT AND JERRY RAY HAVE RESIDED WITH THIS WNCLE IN PAST BUT SUBJECT

IS NOT PARTICULARLY FOND OF THIS UNCLE AND SUBJECT WOULD MORE LIKELY

CONTACT UNCLE THAN EXPOSE ANY OTHER RELATIVE.

JERRY RAY STATED AN AUNT MABEL FULLER, QUINCY, ILLINOIS, WOULD
BE ABLE TO GIVE NAMES OF ALL RELATIVES OF HIS FATHER'S SIDE OF FAMILY.

END PAGE TWO

1

/
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i SR S
/. PAGE THREE . L / E | i
JERRY RAY UNABLE TO PROVIDE ANY INFORMATION RE WHEREABOUTS OF -
'H1S BROTHERs DID STATE HIS BROTHER AT ONE TIME TALKED OF THE 600D £
LIVING IN TIJUANA, MEXICO. ' B
| CHICAGO STILL RECEIVING NUMEROUS LEADS ARISING FROM MAXIMUM
COVERAGE OF INSTANT CASE IN VARIOUS NEWS MEDIA. THESE LEADS :
BEING HANDLED ON A CONTINUING EXPEDITE BASIS.
LEAD: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION AT QUINCY, ILLINOISs, CONTACT o
‘wazeL samiLton For mnrormaTion To LOCATE anD INTERVIEW [ |
) 'ARMED AND DANGEROUS. -
END
G DM -
FBI BIRMGHAM
. .
/
!
|
|
[
| :
|
| ,
. ]
.
\
A / ’
R i e e e e g e --..",(f-.fu;,,:'-‘ Nﬂ ST A
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

« Transmit the following in

FBI

Date:  14/18/68
PLAIN TEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

ATRTEL

(Priority)

TO: ’ DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: éAc, NEW YORK (44-1609)

SUBJECT : ' MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00: MEMPHIS)

ReBirmingham teletype to the Director dated
L/17/68 with copies for Atlanta, Houston, Jackson,
Memphis, Mobile, New York and which pertains to THOMAS
JOSEPH COX. ’

"Enclosed for Newark are two copies of
referenced teletype.

Oon 4/18/68, Mr. RUDY J. MAYER, Accountant,
American Bulk Carriers, 711 Third Avenue, New York, New York,
stated to-SA FRANCIS L. CASHIN -thet-THOMAS JOSEPH — - ————
COX sailed on the SS "Kent" which left Houston, Texas,
on 4/28/67, went to Bowbay, India and was there from 6/7/67
to 6/22/67, and returned to Destrehan, Louisiana
on 8/1/67.  He has no record of COX since then.

3- Bureau
2- Memphis (44-1987 _
2- Newark (Encls, 2

1- Atlanta (INFO) "

H

R ) S ?iDEXZ.}ﬁ_,
'

FIC: J
(15)

Birmingham (44-1740)
New Yo;i@l‘;%!éw)

2~ Houston " . o
o) Q?W@M( -0 13

Approved: ‘ Sent : M Per

U

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Ny 44-1609

records:

on 4/27/67, COX gave his address- as Hotel o
De George, Houston, Texas. :

COX was described as follows in MAYER's

"Name:

Book or Cert:

Rating:

Date Began:

Place Began:

Social

- Security #:

Citizenship:
Birfholacef
Blrthdate°_
Age:

Height

AWeight

gair ‘
Eyes
Complexion

Next of Kin:

THOMAS JOSEPH COX
#2-976491-d3
Able Seaman -
April 27,-1967

Houston, Texas

UsA

New Jersey.

by

6ro"

205 pounds
Brown
Blue

fair

Mother - Mrs. ANNA COX
206 Mill Road, Sommgrdale,

New Jersey

-2 -
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NY 44-1609

LEADS:

HOUSTON : , " *

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS: Check at Hotel De George
for COX as set out in reiferenced teletype.

NEWARK .
AT SOMMERDALE, NEW JERSEY: Interview COX's
mother for information requested in referenced
teletype. : '

) N .. |
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FBI WASH DC

FBI BIRMGHAM
700 PM URGENT 4-22-6% GDM
TO DIRECTOR AND BALTIMORE

FROM BIRMINGHAM 844-1740) .(P)
MURKIN3 CRs 00: MEMPHIS.

RE NEW YORK AIRTEL TO BUREAU, APRIL ONE EIGHT, SIXTYEIGHT.

THOMAS JOSEPH COX, SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

BORN NEW JERSEY,

WAS REPORTED BY BIRMINGHAM INFORMANTS TO BE IN CONTACT WITH

RAY SEPTEMBER ONE FIVE, SIXTYSEV@N. AMERICAN BULK CARRIERS,
NEW YORK, NEW YORK> ADVISED COX EMPLOYED BY THAT COMPANY AS ABLE
. S EAMAN, RETURNED T0 DESTREHAN, LOUISIANA, AUGUST ONES, SIXTYSEVEN;
NO RECORD SINCE THAT DATE. BALT;MORE THROUGH SOURCE FOUR WILL
O BTAIN MOST RECENT EMPLOYMENT OF COX AND ADVISE UACB.
AIRQQIL COPIES FURNISHED MEMPHIS AND HOUSTON.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
ENP |
C AR
FBI WASH DC
__
}@%%5(3 Serdl
Az Bt |

- 1 TH0 - (20 ¢
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' FD-36,(Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 4/22/68

FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN; CR; OO MEMPHIS.

Transmit the following in PLA INTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)
Via __TELETYPE o URGENT ;
s (Priority
—————— _g f—szé-‘v\:‘{l}{—&—tz———————-———————————————.—.—.————*—--—-—-—__—l—
TO 7‘\BALT IMORE

RE NEW YORK AIRTEL TO BUREAU, APRIL ONE EIGHT, SIXTYEIGHT.

THOMAS JOSEPH ©OX, SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
’

BORN NEW JERSEY,‘

[::::]WAS REPORTED BY BIRMINGHAM INFORMANTS TO BE IN CONTACT WITH

RAY SEPTEMBER ONE FIVE, SIXTYSEVEN.

AMERICAN BULK CARRIERS,

NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ADVISED COX EMPLOYED BY THAT COMPANY AS ABLE

SEAMAN, RETURNED TO DESTREHAN, LOUISIANA, AUGUST ONE, SIXTYSEVEN.

"NO RECORD SINCE THAT DATE.

BALTIMORE THROUGH SOURCE FOUR WILL

OBTAIN MOST RECENT EMPLOYMENT OF COX AND ADVISE.. (/fc-A.

AIRMAIL COPIES FURNISHED MEMPHIS AND HOUSTON.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

1 - Houston (AM)
1l - Memphis (AM) (44-1987)
(ED- Birmingham

s

/]
. 7‘0@1‘& U A
I ;; §1 ég [}

7, LAY
%pecial Agent in Charge
rd $

Approved:

]} '
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI BIRMGHAM

FBI MEMPHIS,
718 PM URGENT 4-22-68 DND
TO DIRECTOR, ATLANTA, BIRMINGHAM

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MURKIN,

MR. EA@EWSM%ng/APPLANCE DEPT., WESTERN AUTO STORE,

N ASHVILLE, TENN., TELEPHONIGALLY CONTACTED NASHVILLE RA ON
APRIL ELEVEN, SIXTYEIGHT, AND REQUESTED HE BE INTERVIEWED RE
INFORMATION HE HAD CONCERNING MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
SMITH INTERVIEWED ON SAME DATE AND FURNISHED FOLLOWING
INFORMATION: SMITH CLAIMED HE WAS FORMERLY AIRMAN FIRST CLASS,
AFSN TWO FOUR FIVE SEVEN THREE SIX FOUR ZERO. STATED WAS IN
AIR FORCE SIX YEARS AND HAD DUTY AT SEYMORE JOHNSON SAC AIR FORCE
BASE AND HIS JOB WAS EXPLOSIVES ORDNANCE DISPOSAL TECHNICIAN.
SAID IN AUGUST, SIXTYSIX, HE WAS EMPLOYED AT WESTERN AUTO STORE
ON SUMMER AVENUE IN MEMPHIS, TENN. AT THAT TIME HE LIVED IN
ROOMING HOUSE AT ONE TWO FIVE SEVEN PEABODY. SMITH SAID HE
FREQUENTED TAVERN ON BELLEVUE ST., DOES NOT RECALL LOCATION OR
NAME OF TAVERN. REPORTEDLY OWNER OF THLS TAVERN IS WHITE FEMALE,
FIRST NAME POSSIBLY ANN. SMITH CLAIMS WHILE IN THIS TAVERN HE

ENGAGED IN CONVERSATION WITH ANOTHER PATRON AND TOLD THIS PATRON

END PAGE ONE | 4 4/.[/'/740 ’/”703’“
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PAGE TWO
HE HAD SEEN IN AIR FORCE AND WHAT HIS MILITARY SPECIALTY HAD BEEN.
THIS OTHER PATRON SAID HE HAD A NEPHEW WHO HAD BEEN IN THE AIR
FORCE AND HAD THE SAME ASSIGNMENT. SUPPOSEDLY THIS NEPHEW HAD
BEEN AT SAME BASE WITH SMITH IN NINETEEN SIXTYTWO.

SMITH CLAIMED HE RECOGNIZED THIS SO CALLED NEPHEW BY NAME.
TWO DAYS AFTER INITIAL CONVERSATION AND IN SAME TAVERN AGAiﬁ{
SMITH RECONTACTED BY SAME INDIVIDUAL HE MET IN TAVERN BEFORE.
SMITH CLAIMS CUSTOMER TOLD HIM THAT SINCE SMITH FORMERLY IN AIR
FORCE SMITH WOULD HAVE CONTACTS GIVING HIM ACCESS TO MUNITIONS AND
EXPLOSIVES. HE THEN REQUESTED SMITH GET FOR 'HIM FIFTY HAND
GRENADES AND PULLED OUT FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS IN CASH WHICH HE
LAID ON TABLE AND SAID, "THIS IS YOURS IF YOU GET ME THE GRENADES."
THIS UNIDENTIFIED PATRON THEN EXPLAINED TO SMITH THAT HE AND FOUR
O THER MEN IN MEMPHIS HAD VOWED THAT ONE OF THEM WOULD KILL DR.
MARTIN LUTHER KINGs JR. IN ONE WAY OR ANOTHER AND THIS WAS REASON
FOR WANTING THE HAND GRENADES. SMITH CLAIMED HE ASKEDN THIS PERSON
I F HE WERE MEMBER OF THE KKK AND THE INDIVIDUAL TOLD HE WAS NOT.
- SMITH CLAIMED HE DECLINED TO ACCEPT OFFER AND WAS THE& TOLD, "IF

‘

YOU CAN'T GET THEM FOR ME YCU HAD BETTER FORGET IT.” SMITH SAID

END PAGE TWO
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P AGE THREE

HE CONSIDERED THIS TO BE A THREAT AND THIS WAS LAST CONTACT HE EVER H%

WITH THIS INDIVIDUAL AND DOES NOT NOW REMEMBER HIS NAME OR THE NAME\-’

OF HIS NEPHEW, THE AIRMAN WHO SUPPOSEDLY WAS ST&TIDNED WITH HIM AT
S EYMORE. JOHNSON AFB. SMITH SAIO THE INDIVIDUAL IN THE BAR WAS
WM, FORTYFIVE YEARS dF AGE, -FIVE SEVEN, GRA% HAIRS HanY BUILD.,
TWO HUNDRED TWENTY LBS., AND DROVE A NEW CORVETTE. SMITH SAID HE
HAD NO OBJECTION TO HAVING HIS IDENTITY REVEALED IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS INVESTIGATION.

' FOLLOWING ABOVE INTERVIEW, SMITH AGAIN RECQNTACTED NASHVILLE

RA AND SAID HE HAD BEEN FIRED FROM HIS JOB. AFTER RECEIPT THIS

‘IN?ORMATION, C.E. WEAVER, GENERAL MANAGER, WESTERN AUTO STORE, WAS

CONTACTED. WEAVER SAID HE HAD NOT FIRED EARL SMITH BUT HAD TOLD
SMITH TO GO HOME AS SMITH WAS DRINKING ON THE JOB. WEAVER FURTHER

S TATED SﬁITHAWAS SUPPOSED TO BE AT MEETING OF EMPBLOYEES AT SIX

THIRTY A.M., APRIL ELEVEN, SIXTYEIGHT, BUT FAILED TO ARRIVE. WEAVER

SENT MAN TO LOCATE SMITH AT SMITH'S RESIDENCE. THIS MAN REPO@TED

TO WEAVER THAT SMITH WAS DRUNK PREVIOUS EVENING AND OVERSLEPT,

MISSING MEETING. WEAVER SAID HE CONSIDERS SMITH DECEITKFULS UNRELIABLE,

AND PROBABLY A HEAVY DRINKER, AND HAD BEEN CONSIDERING
TERMINATING SMITH'S EMPLOYMENT.

EMND PAGE THREE
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‘0 F NASHVILLE TENNESSEAN, WAYNE WHITT (PHONETIC), REPORTEDLY A LIFE

PAGE FOUR

AS RESULT OF RUMORS AND STATEMENTS OF THIS TYPE, WHICH |
PRESS SEEMS TO HAVE PARTICULAR AFFINITY FOR FINDING, INQUIRY
WAS MADE OF NASHVILLE OFFICE FOR DATA‘ RE EARL SMITH. ALL PRESS
INQUIRIES HAVE BEEN ANSWERED WITH GENERAL STATEMENT THAT FBI HAD

NO COMMENT TO MAKE RE INVESTIGATION INSTANT CASE. REPRESENTATI VE

CORRESPONDENT OR STRINGER IN NASHViLLE, TENN., ADVISED HE HAD TALKED |
TO MAN IN A BAR WHC TOLD.HIM STORY ABOUT FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS FOR 1
FIFTY HAND GRENADES AND A SO CALLED PLOT TO KILL DR. KING. THE |
R EPORTED REPORTEDLY TOLD THE MAN IN THE BAR THAT THE FBI HAD

REFUSED TO MAKE COMMENT REGARDING ANY SO CLLED INTERVIEW OR ANY
INFORMATION CONGCERNING HIM, WHEREUPON THE MAN IN BAR TOLD

SEPGRTED; "THAT SHOWS HOW IMPORTANT MY INFORMATION IS. 1I'M HOLDING

0 UT FOR MORE MONEY.™ IN VIEW OF APPAISALJ OF MR. SMITH BY HIS
EMPLOYER, ALLEGING HIS DEI.NKING,‘ DECEITFULNESS, AND LNRELII%BILIT?,

1T 1S APPARENT SMITH HAS SOLD BILL OF GOODS TO A NEWSPAPER |
REPORTER WHILE IN A TAVERN«

END PAGE FOUR
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PAGE FIVE

VARIOUS LOOK-ALIKES REPORTED AND ELIMINATED THIS DATE

MEMPHIS DIVISION. INVESTIGATION CONTINUING.

NO OTHER PERTINENT DATA DEVELOPED MEMPHIS DIVISION THIS

TKS CLR
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FBI BIRMGHAM o ¢

FBI LOS ANG | . | i
9 BDPM URGENT  4-22-68 DPK ) ’ .
RM i SHIN D>
TO DIRECTOR (44-38861)s MEMPHIS, BIRMINGHAM, WASHINGTON FIEL
NEW YORK,  ATLANTA, AND KANSAS CLTY

FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1374)
M URKIN

RE WILSHIRE BOOK COMPANY.
MELVIN POWERS, OWNER-MANAGER, WILSHIRL BOOK COMPANY,
EIGHT SEVEN TWO ONE, SUNSET BOULEVARDs LOS ANGELES: HIS OFFICE
SECRETARY, FRIEDA FREEDMAN, AND'FIVE OTHER EMPLOYEES (ENTIRE
STAFF) WERE INTERVIEWED AND PHOTOS OF RAY WERE EXHIBITFD TO THEM.
NONE HAS ANY RECOLLECTION OF RAY AS EVER HAVING BEEN PATRON OF WIL SHI RH
~ BOOK COMPANY. POWERS SAID BECAUSE MANY OF BOOK TITLES THEY \
PUBLISH DEAL WITH SELF-HYPNOTISM, WILSHIRE BOOK COMPANY RECEI VES
TELEPHONE INQUIRIES SEEKING HELP IN THAT FIELD. THESE CALLERS ARE
REFERRED TO DR. MARK O. FREEMAN, WHICH POWERS FEELS WAS PROBABLY

PROCEDURE FOLLOWED WITH REGARD TO JAMES E. RAY.

RECHECK OF ALL AVAILABLE BOOK ORDERS COVERING PERIOD OF

DECEMBER SIXTY SEVEN TO PRESENT FAILED TO REFLECT ANY ORDERS UNDER .
"NAMES OF RAY OR GALT. '

END PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO

LA 44-1574

RIS SN

POWERS SAID HIS PREVIOUS LISTS, CdVERING ALL MAIL ORDER
P URCHASES, PRIOR TO DECEMBER LAST, ARE CURRENTLY MAINTAINED BY e
KEN OLSEN, OF WILLA MADDERN, INC., TWO ONE FIVE PARK AVENUE SOUTH,

NEW YORK CITY, TELEPHONE SPRING SEVEN SEVEN FOUR SIX ZERU. HE

s

" SAID NY OFFICE SHOULD BE SURE AND MENTION IN CONTACTING OLSEN THEY

WISH TO CHECK MAILING LISTS BOTH FOR MELVIN POWERS AND WILSHiRE
BOOK COMPANY> AS HE IS NOT SURE WHETHER OLSEN MAINTAINS ONE OR. ?

TWO SEPARATE LISTS.

P S

NEW YORK REQUESTED TO ASCERTAIN IF SUBJECT AS RAY OR GALT
15 ON MAIL ORDER LIST.

RE QONEY ORDER PHASE, BANK OF AMERICA, LOS ANGELES ’ ;

HELOISA KELLER, INDIVIDUAL WHO SOLD SUBJECT MONEY ORDERS
AT BANKldF AMERICA, HOLLYWOOD AND WESTERN BRANGH, ON FEBRUARY TWO B
SIX LAST, WAS SHOWN PHOTOGRAPHS OF RAY. SHE STATED SHE COULD NOT A !
R ECALL THE TRANSACTION OR WAS THE INDIVIDUAL IN THE PHOTOGRAPH |
FAQILIAR TO HER.

" RE RABBITS FOOT CLUB PHASE _

BO DELMDNTErAND JAMES E. MORRISON, BARTENDERS, RABBITS FOOT
CLUB, HOLLYWOOﬁ, CALlFORNIA ADVISED INDIVIDUAL RESE&BLING SUBJECTV
FREQUENT CUSTOMER AT BAR. THEY STAfED THIS INDIVIDUAL BELIEVED TO
QAVE USED ﬁAME QUOTE DOUG CéLLINS END QUOTE WHEN PURCHASING KEY TO

END PAGE TWO
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.PAGE THREE

LA 44-1574
}{QY CLUB OPERATION AT BAR. NO KNOWLEDGE AS TO ASSOCIATES OR PRESENT‘
LOCATION.
" RE LARSJON BOOK STORE PHASE

LOUISE LARSON, LARSON BOOK STORE, HOLLYWOOD, ADVISED ARTER
VIEWING PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT THAT HE WAS FORMER CUSTOMER AT STORE.
SHE COULD NOT RECALL ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTIONSlREGARDING SUBJECT
NOR ANY DESCRIPTIVE DATA OTHER THAN THAT ALREADY KNOWN. }

ST. FRANCIS HOTEL PHASE

MANAGER, ST. FRANCIS HOTEL» ADVISED THAT NO INDIVIDUAL
I DENTIFIABLE WITH SUBJECT HAS BEEN IN HOTEL SINCE HIS DEPARTURE ON GOR
ABOUT MARCH SEVENTEEN LAST. ANONYMOUS COMPLAINANT HAD ADVISED THAT
SUBJECT WAS AT ROOM FIVE ZERO‘SEVEN. MANAGER STATES TENANT AT
ROGM FIVE ZERONSEUEN 1S FEMALE NURSE HAS BEEN TENNANT FOR
AP?ROXIM&TELY TEN YEARS. |

U. 5. POSTAL MONEY CRDER PHASE

JAMES EARL RAY, AKA ERIC S. GALTS U%ILIZED U.S-lPDSTAL MONEY
0 RDER NUMBER ONE NINE ONE SIX TWO ONE ONE ZERO SEVEN EIGHT OF THE .
AMOWNT FI%?EEN DOLLARS IN PAYMENT TO THE LOCKSMITHING INSTITUTE,
BLOOMFIELD., NEW JERSEY. THIS MONEY ORDER DATED MARCH EIGHT LAST.
THIS MONEY ORDER WAS ONE OF SERIES S0LD AT U.S5. POST OFFICE,

END PAGE THREE g
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PAGE FOUR

LA 44~1574

SANTA MONICA - WESTERN STATION. DURING PERIOD FEBRUARY ONE LAST

THROUGH APRIL FOUR LAST U.S. POSTAL MONEY ORDER SERIES ONE NINE ZERO

EIGHT ONE EIGHT THREE EIGHT FIVE SIX THROUGH ONE NINE ZERG

EIGHT

ONE EIGHT THREE NINE NINE NINE WERE SOLD AS WELL AS U.3. POSTAL

MONEY ORDER SERIES ONE NINE ONE SIX TWO ONE ZERO ZERO ZERO ZERO

T HRO UGH ONE_NINE ONE SIX TWG ONE ONE NINE NINE NINE. FURTHER

INVESTIGATION DETERMINED THAT INFORMATION CONCERNING THE PURCHASER

OF UsS. POSTAL MONEY ORDER AND TO WHOM THE FUNDS WHERE TO BE

RECEIVED AS WRITTEN ON THE MONEY ORDER, COULD BE OBTAINED ONLY

BY REVIEW OF THE CANCELLED MONEY ORDERS AT MONEY ORDER DIVISION,

\

, U+S. POST OFFICE, G.A.0. BUILDING, FOUR FOUR ONE G STREET,

DeCe

) WFO REQUEST TO REVIEW BOTH SERIES OF MONEY ORDERS FOR

ANY THAT MA? HAVE BEEN UTILIZED BY SUBJECT. *
INVESTIGATION CONTINUING.

END

G DM -
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FBI. BIRMGHAM

FBI ATLANTA

9 :53 PM URGENT 4-22-68 JWE

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS, BIRMINGHAM» LOS ANGELES, KANSAS CITY,
' SPRINGFIELD, SAVANNAH, WFO

FROM ATLANTA 44-2386
M URKIN

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION; APRIL TWENTYTWO, SIXTYEIGHT:

USED AND NEW CAR DEALERS IN ATLANTA AND SUBURBAN AREAS

r | BEING CANVASSED, SHOWN PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT RAY, NEGATIVE TO

| DATE. |

. : REPORTS OF CARS STOLEN IN ATLANTA, MARCH TWENTYFOUR DASH

b APRIL EIGHT LAST OBTAINED AND BEING GHECKED OUT. COMMUNICATION
SUBMITTED THIS DATE TO APPROPRIATE OFFICES T0 CONSIDER ANY

j S TOLEN CAR FROM GEORGIA SUBSEQUENT TO APRIL FOUR LAST AS SUSPE

[ ——

THIE CASE.
CHARTERED FLIGHTS QF AIRPLANES AT THREE 1LOCATIONS

COVERING ATLANTA‘AREA BEING CHECKED. NOTHING PERTINENT OBTAINED.

PO;ICE DEPARTMENTS, CREDIT BUREAUS, NEW AND USED CAR DEALERS,

AIRLINES, BUSES, TAXICABS, AND CAB RENTALS IN ALL RESIDENT

AGENCIES OF ATLANTA DIVISION BEING CHECKED AND SUBJECT'S

PQOTDGRAPH DISPLAYED. 4/
Y-/740 - /204

SEARCHED e NDENED —

SERAL Yy JFHTD

END PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO

SUBJEC§ RAY'S NAME AND ALIASES CHECKED FOR AUTO
REGISTRATION AND DRIVERS LICENSE FOR STATE OF GEORGIA WITH
N EGATIVE RESULTS.

ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED NEIGHBORHOOD WEST
OF FOURTEENTH STREET AND PEACHTREE, INCLUDING COMMERCIAL
ESTABLISHMENTS. . NOTHING OF PERTINENCE OBTAINED.
| DOCTORS OF PSYCHIATRY AND PSYCHOLOGY IN BROAD AREA
S URROUNDING FOURTEENTH AND ?EACHTRE;/STREET INTERVIEWED BUT
NO INDICATION SUBJECT RAY WAS PATIENT..

JIMMIE DELTON GARNER, OWNER ROOMINGHOUSE WHERE RAY LIVED
IN ATLANTA, REINTERVIEWED THIS DATE, WAS INTGXICATED.I SHO W
ADDITIONAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF RAY WHICH HE COULD NOT IDENTIFY. DID,
STATE PICTURE ERIC STARVO GALT AS FURNISHED BY LOS ANGELES
FROM BARTENDER'S SCHOOL WAS PERSON WHO STAYED AT HIS ROOMING-
HOUSE. -

. CHECK AT POST OFFICE COVERING ROOMINGHOUSE AT ONE ONE THREE

FOURTEENTH STREET:'N.E.; DID NOT REVEAL ANY MAIL FOR GALT.

END PAGE TWO S
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‘OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 L C : .
MAY 1962 EDITION 1
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 A
b

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (4h=-1740) pate: L/22/68

FROM : SA ERVIN B. BRUNINGA

suBJecT: MURKIN
CR

on L}/22/68 the divorce records and the marriage
records of Lauderdale Cpunty, Plorence, Ala. were checked
since April 1967 in the name of JAMES EARL RAY and all his
known aliases and no pertinent results were obtained. B

EBB
(1)

Y )76 - 1208

t

SEARCHED_______ INDEXED_ ..
SERIALIZED FILED
Ei i 221968

FBI—BIRMINGH&_‘

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan V

LSRN i e i e e i .m:.'i.i’r'.m\av'« .

1]
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 g
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101=13.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

To SAC ( lly=17L0) paTE: L /22/68
FROM SA JOSEPH T .IA NDERS

MURKIN
SUBJECT:  op

Re phone call of ASAC RALPH J. RAMPTON, L/22/68,

on L/22/68 the records as to divorce and marriage
for a period of April,l967 to present were checked at Calhoun County,
Alabama,.These records reflected no divorce or marriage for subject
under the following names.
JAMES EARL RAY,aka, Barl James Ray,W.C.Herron,Earl James,James
McBride,James O'Conner,James Walton or James Walyon, Variation of
these names were also ckbhcked with negative results.

In addition, SA LARRY K., SYLVESTER searched the
marriage and divorce records from April, 1967 ta date of St, Clair
County, Alabama and Talladega County, Alabama for any reference to
subject, known alaises and variations thereof with negative results,

3= SAC
JTL

Sf/ 750 /206

SEARCHED NDEXED.cozpcrn
SERIALIZED, LRII_JED @
APR 23 1968
‘f

FBI — BIRMINGHAM .

Plan o gﬂ! ‘

PPN IOV e SR N VT WEON RGP SR, = P e
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i
b

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrol] Savings
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{ﬁimetal %Bmeﬁfﬂ\ Fnbestigation
el Siateg B ),...tment of J um@
waﬁbmgmn, B, C

Tre following is the record of ¥BI number 768642

Q&&,

APR-21 1968

Form T-2

Direcior.

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS

NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR
RECEIVED

CHARGE

DISPOSITION

Speciel Agent,.
Chicrgo and Alton
RR., Kensas City,Mo

&P, Jefierbon City,
Mo, 5 “r

William Bdward
MaHer, s~

Williem Maher,
#121, St.

Intermediate Rgf.,f';

. rjb;//élgoa, Mo. .~
:ONI, Wash., D. C.75 |  William Edward
.MID, Wepn., 0. C.-~

T
—
T

Naval Government
(Guam PD) San

gran Celif
D Alton Ill

PD St Louis Mo

PD Quincy IIl.

Maher, #1203

William Edward
Maher #3791

William Edard
Maher #7473
William Edward
Maher #-<-

William Edward
Maher #
L
] / -

/

10-15-33

11-22—~33

applicant
for
position,
Laclede

Steel Co.

Alton,
Ill.,
42mid]

6219-49
6-2-51

2—6;54

3-15-57

* Represents notations unsupported by fingerprints in FBI flss.

" NOTICE:

or, £ e S

og—

robo., lst. deg,
auto theft-
aslt. to kill

i 2

9

robb., lst. deg,

}
i

susp of.drunken| $125 fine $10
driving & dist | costs 6-20-49
the peace
intox fined & rel
invest
OMVWT - pd $230.30
LY N750- /2067
SEARCHED__|_noexen
SERIALIZED. |y ep ___:;ﬁT
APR 2 31968

| _FBI—BIRMINGHAM

SR M . B bR ATV, e e e

THIS RECORD IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
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i UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ey i
F 'RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI APR 21 1968

- ' WASHINGTON, D.C., 20837
Ql \ z i Director.
2

The following FBI record, NUMBER 768 642 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESC RIPTION AND RELATED. DATA:
Race: white
Sex: male
Height: 6'2"

Weight: 210

Hair: .. brown & gray

Eyes: blue

Date and Place of Birth: :l Bridgeton, New Jersey N !
- " ; ~ ‘

Scars & Marks: 2" ct scar on right cheek, cut scars on bridge of nose,!'

Impediment of speech, Both ears stand out well from
head, 4" cut scar left forearm outer near wrist.

Address: 3=15~57 listed as 1118 East 7th St, Alton, Illinois

Occupation: sign board advertising and painter, laborer

-

[ . .-

Information shown on this Identification Revord reprosents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors, Where final dispesition is not shown or furthez axplanation of charge is desired, com-
rauniesie with agency gentributing these fingerprinta, .

. Notations indicated by ¢ oo~ WOT basad on €inger§>rinir; in 731 files but-ave listed only as investi-
ot ' " - . AR
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1-221 (Rev. 8-20-63) . Q

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

—o: SAC, BIRMINGHAM | bate 4=21-68
[ 7] Your inquiry
Tel~ SAC, SI
4-20-68
MURKIN
L ; N

! Attached furnished in reply to your inquiry. .
(% Attached furnished in compliance with request from SAC, Springfield

[J Only record available attached. -

] This matter is receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date.

[1 Supplementing FBI Laboratory report dated

[} Records FBI #
are furnished since there is a possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom you are interested.

[[] Fingerprint files fail to disclose

[] Confirming FBI wire of

[T1 A wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be in custody.

[] When you no longer desire your notice maintained, please advise.

[] 1f you determine subject to be in custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled.

[ Subject of your inquiry searched in name indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly identical. If identical,
[ resubmit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed.

[] 1f it is determined that the subject of this record is not the individual in whom you are interested, please advise.
[[] Your communication is returned.

.

@Enc.l te . -
X copy 1. SAC'S AT, CG, ME, KC, SF, SL, SI.

s

YY1 740 )2,

SEARCHED
‘ : , SERIAUIZ‘E‘B______‘_HW ﬁ‘
APR2 3 1958

FBI — BIRMINGH

Johri Edgar Hoover
Director

»
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

i
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 . ‘

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC (44-1740) DATE: 4/23/6R
SA CLAUDE TIVNTHY ADAMS
MURKIN

The Birmingham Qffice wa2s contacted on 4/18/68 aru advised that
ar individeal regembling the nholograph of the subject was seen
by the caller ir the lobby of the Rerdmont Hotel dressed in a
blue nlaid shirt, agreen pants, brown loafers ané white socks.

nn 4/18/68 the following persons were interviewed snd shown 2
photograph of the suvbject with negative resuvlte.

Mrs. B. B. ¥AY. clerk
CIARLTS BUTLFR, bell boy
HELEN WHiTF, waitress

Followirg these intorviews, an individaul dressed in the above
manner entered the lobby of the Hotel. He resembled the suwuject
only slightly and was ingerviewed, nt which time it was learrnog
that his nanme is RAY STANSON ard he is ernloyed as a ujqnaLCLer
for Continental Tr= S5TINSON was well krnown to the Hot
employees,

1-(44-1740)
CTA

Y/~/740-/205

SEARCHED _._.____INDEXED__...
SERIALIZED._...... . FILED __ﬁ

APKR 2 _ 1968

FBl — BIRMINGHA‘M;

o Bu_y Us. s mng.r Bonds Regﬂldrly on the Payroll Savings Plan
',»‘fv_f R e 523555?”%% T _MW- T
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%ﬁgh m mﬁﬁt@a w m
’g&‘ RAY, te hin sigter,

YY-17¢0 - /270

SEARCHED INDEXED..
SERIALIZED .. _FILED __ﬁ

o o - APR2 31968
N ML/ FBl — BIRMINGHAM
prk © -
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) . ' -

B

FBI ‘
Date: 4/22/68

Transmit the following in

|
|
!
i
I
!
|
|
|
!
}
|
(Type in plaintext or code) :
|
-}
|
L

Vig AIRTEL AIRMAIL -
(Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR
(00: MEMPHIS)

: Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau, et al, dated
4/11,/68. |

On 4,/11/68, inveutlva“inu at Atlanta by Sis JOHN F.
LEUCK and KENNETH R, HEINEVAN reflected that there sre three
persons ln Atlanta and surrounding v%cipltg!ﬁﬁo may possibly
be ddentical with the DANIEL or DAVID LEE SHITH whe may have
resided at Economy Room housing at Birmlnéham during Qectober
of 1967. It 13 to b= further noted there is 1o such aidress
as 708 South 80th Street in Atlanta which is the address
listed by SMITH at which time he resided at Economy Hoom
Housing in Birmingnam.

The followingz persons were contacted by Sis LEUCK
and HEINEMAN:

On 4/11/68, MNrs. DANIEL SMITH, Routs #2, Box 969,
White City Rcad, Atlanta, Georgla, advised that her husband,
who is a Negro male, has not been out of Atlanta for the
past two years,

‘ - Bureau (RM) /? W

- Birmingham (44-1740) (RM)
- Memphis (44~ 1987) (Rm),;»
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On 4/11/68, Mr. DANIEL J. SMITH, 2328 Campbellton
Road, Apartment D-3, S. W., Atlanta, advised that he has
been teaching music in an Atlanta High School since 10964 and
-was not in Birmingham, Alabama, during October of 1967. He
further advised he has never heard of Economy Room Housing
in Birmingham and has never resided there.

On the same date, Mr. DANIEL B, SMITH, JR. was
contacted at the phone number of 284-5565 as he hag moved
from the address of 23244G1enrock,Drive, Decatur, Georgia,
where he formerly resided. He advised that he apparvently
is not the correct SMITH as he has never resided at Economy
Room Heousing in Birmingham, Alabama,
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Date: 4/20/68.

Transmit the Iollowing in

!

I

!

]

i

. |
FBI C
!

!

i

!

(Type in plaintext or code) :
|

% - San Fraancisco {(173-65) (Fhd

Via __ AIRTEL __AIR MAIL ‘
’ (Priority) i
________________________________________________ Lf---__.ﬂ_-_
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) D

SUBJECT: MURKIN

JAMES' EARL RAY, aka -
FUGITIVE

UFAC - ROZRERY

{GD: KANSAS CITY)

Re San Francisco teletype to Bureau, 4/19/68,

Enclosed for each, Memphis, Atlanta, Chicago,
Birmipngham, and San Francisco, are 2 photographs of WARTER
TERRY RIFE, FB} #4558 8;*6 —

Photogyayu oﬁ JAVES EARL RAY, dated 7/8/55, for~-
warded eariy this date A¥35 to San Francisco by Routing

~Slip.

The atiacted photographs of WALTER TERRY RIFE should
be used to further elixinate RIFE as suspect in MURKIN.
Humerous individuals verify RIFE as working long hours at

his restaarant durlng each date of pcrtiﬂent perxod

RIFE continues to reside at 214 Lind Street Quincv,
Iilinois, and has stated he will be immediately available
for future interviews., He has shown a very cooperative atti=-
tude.

RAY SHOULD BE CONS IDERED ARMED AND EXTREMELY DAN-

GEROUS.

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
2 ~ Memphis (44.-1987) (Enc. 2)
A Atlanta (Enc, 2) 2 hifcas
%) 8‘;mghgbam {Enc, Q}ﬂbngﬁl

Y- 1796 — /342

, SEARCHED . __INDEXED
EHD /ea
/eal SERlALlZED_ﬁ;FILED_,_ ......

%_- Springfield (2: 44-551}§

{2: 88-5351) /}//:;  f

— i — APRZ 371968
. ‘ A s - . FBI— BIRMINGHA
Appraved: J @ﬂw) ent M} Per ,——&%

Special Agent in Chdf ) L /
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FBI
Date: 4/23/68
PLAINTEXT

i ing in
nsmit the following i TType in plainiext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT

(Priority) J

TO DIRECTOR, ATLANTA, CHICAGO, KANSAS CITY, MEMPHIS, NEW ORLEANS
SPRINGFIELD AND TAMPA

FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)

MURKIN.

RE ATLANTA TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR AND OTHER OFFICES APRIL
TWENTYTWO LAST AND TAMPA TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR APRIL FIFTEEN LAST,

FOR INFORMATION OFFICES NOT IN RECEIPT ATLANTA TEL, RAYMOND
IOUIS CUﬁTIS APPARENTLY SERVING LIFE SENTENCE FOR MURDER, WHITFIELD

COUNTY, GEORGIA, STATES PREVIOUSLY SERVED TIME WITH JAMES EARL RAY

ON THREE OCCASIONS. CURTIS ADVISED ACQUAINTED INITIALLY WITH RAY

IN MARCH, NINETEEN FIFTYFIVE, JACKSON COUNTY JAIL, KANSAS CITY,
MISSOURI, WHERE RAY INCARCERATED ON POST OFFICE BURGLARY CHARGE

JUST SUBSEQUENT TO RELEASE FROM PRISON IN MENARD, ILLINOIS. DURING
THIS INCARCERATION CURTIS AND RAY CELLMATES, RAY HAD FRIEND (NAME
UNRECALLED) WHO VISITED HIM IN JACKSON PRISON AND THIS FRIEND HAD
BEEN CELLMATE OF RAY AT MENARD, ILL., THIS FRIEND KEPT RAY IN SPENDIN{

MONEY WHILE RAY IN PRISON AND WOULD HARBOR RAY. RAY HAD ANOTHER

END PAGE ONE // 4_ /740 -

—

/R/3

19 SEARCHED, .
NPS:mf1l iNDEXE
\ SER: % Dé

AT g e Risd-7TP

R Auzei %Tf
—————
Approved: Sent '?' / M Per
Spe Agent in Charge .

7
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25, - Ka B2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




m

BH 44-1740

Transmit the folloWing in
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Date:
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FBI . !
|
|
|
|
(Type in plaintext or code) :

|

ot (Priority)

PAGE TWO

CLOSE FRIEND (NAME UNRECALLED) OF ITALIAN DESCENT APPARENTLY "BIG
MAN" IN SYNDICATE, THIS ITALIAN HAD APPAREﬂTLY OPERATED WITH RAY
IN PAST AND ENGAGED WITH RAY IN HANDLING STOLEN POST OFFICE MONEY
ORDERS AND TRAVELERS CHECKS:.

WILLIAM KENNETH KNIGHT, KNOWN BURGLAR INCARCERATED WITHIN TAMPA
DIVISION, HAS BEEN FURNISHING VOLUME OF INFORMATION RE POST OFFICE
BURGLARIES FOR PAST SEVERAL YEARS, INCLUDING IDENTITY OF MAJOR
FENCES FOR STAMPS AND POSTAL MONEY ORDERS. THESE INTERVIEWS HAVE
BEEN CONDUCTED BY SPECIAL AGENT OF FBI AND WAYNE R. RICHIE, POSTAL
INSPECTOR, ORLANDO, FLA,

REFERENCED TAMPA TEL STATES THAT KNIGHT INTERVIEWED APRIL
FIFTEEN LAST AND UNABLE TO FURNISH INFORMATION RE KNOWLEDGE OF RAY,
HOWEVER, HE WAS APPARENTLY ONLY SHOWN COMPOSITE PICTURE.

TAMPA REQUESTED TO REINTERVIEW KNIGHT AND EXHIBIT REAL PHOTOS
OF RAY TO DETERMINE WHETHER KNIGHT MIGHT KNOW HIM OR BE ABLE TO
DIRECT INVESTIGATION TOWARD ESTABLISHING IDENTITY OF FENCES REFERRED
TO BY CURTIS IN YESTERDAY'S INTERVIEW., TAMPA ALSO REQUESTED TO
CONTACT POSTAL INSPECTOR WAYNE R. RICHIE TO DETERMINE WHETHER HE
MIGHT BE HELPFUL IN IDENTIFYING THESE FENCES,

END

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

T '
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FBI BIRMGHAM | o .

FBI ATLANTA

3:57 PM EST T 4723/ 68 VSC

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS (44-1987), BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) AND
LOS ANGELES. (44-1574)

FROM ATLANTA (44-2386) 1 P
M URKIN

NINETEEN SIXTYSIX ﬁUSTANG'ABANDONED BY SUBJECT, RAY,
HAS SEARS ALL-STATE HIGH VWLTAGE (TWELVE VWLT, FIFTYFOUR
PLATE) BATTERY. UNDER THE NEGATIVE TERMINAL WAS A BRIGHT

-

Y ELLOW PLATE IMPRINTED '"C EIGHT". ON THE ENGgNE SIDE.OF

THE BATTERY THERE WAS A WHITE TAPE ABOUT THE SIZE OF A NICKEL
STUCK ON THE BATTERY, ALSO ShOWING THE NOTATION *C EIGHT".

S EARS AND ROEBUCK, ATLANTA, ADVISES fC EIGHT" ON THIS BATTERY

INDICATES IT WAS SOLD IN MARCH NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT. SINCE

INVESTIGATION HAS INDICATED THAT SUBJECT RAY WAS IN LOS ANGELES,

B IRMINGHAM, MEMPHIS AND ATLANTA DURING MARCH, SIXTYEIGHT,

- ALL OFFICES SHOULD CONTACT SEARS AND ROEBUCK AUTC SERVICE

' CENTERS IN RESPECTIVE AREAS DISPLAY FHOTO OF RAY AND OBTAIN

PERTINENT INFORMATION.

END ' A
" Yl PO /2

FAS SEARCHED._.__oq INDEXID.. .
SERIALIZED_£2°2 FILED .o

FBI BIRMGHAM
APRZ 31968

T U8 FBI—BIR
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, FBI BIRMGHAM . , ‘ ‘

FBI ATLANTA

5:12 PM EST URGENT 4/22/68 VSC

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS, BIRMINGHQM: AND NEW ORLEANS>, KANSAS CITY,
SPRINGFIELD

FROM ATLANTA 44-2386
M URKIN

RE ATLANTA TELETYPE TO ABOVE OFFICES, APR. TWENTYONE
SIXTYEIGHT.

ON APR. TWENTYONE, LAST; SHERIFF Ge Te MAULDIN, (NA)Y,
DALTON> GEORGIA, ADVISED, Rﬁzggﬁé_&ggig;g&gzié CURRENTLY SERVING
LIFE SENTENCE FOR MURDE§: ADVISED EARLIER HE SERVED TIME ON
THéEE OCCASIONS WI%H JAqFS RAY. MAULDIN STATED CURTIS' INFO -

P ROBABLY RELIABLE. CURTIS INTERVIEQED WHITFIELD COLN?Y JAIL,
APR. TWENTYONE, LAST, ADVISED FIRST ACQUAINTED RAY IN MARCH
FIFTY?IUE, JACKSON éOUNTY JAIL, KANSAS CITY. MISSOURI, WHERE
RAY INCARCERATED ON POST OFFICE BURGLARY CHARGE JUST SUBSEQUENT

TO RELEASE FROM PQISON IN MENARD; ILLINOIS. CUQFIS, AT TIME

e s e 1

UNDER ARREST FOR ARMED ROBBERY AND BANK ROBB&RY- DURfNG THIS

+ e s . ity s

P ERIODs CURTIS AND RAY CELL MATES FOR SIX TO bEVEN MONTHS. RAY

- e T Ppe——

HAD FRIEND (NAME UNRFCALLED), WHO VISITED HIM IN JACKSON

PRISON. FRIEND HAD BEEN CELL MATE OF RAY WHEN RAY AT MENARD,

"END PAGE ONE ' | | 4/ /740 ~/2 /{—

SERIALIZED 5‘ 3|
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- o~ - e e b .
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PAGE TWO

AT 44-2386

ILLINOIS. THIS MAN KEPT RAY IN SPENDING MONEY WHILE RAY IN

PRISON AND WOULD HARBOR RAY. RAY HAD ANOTHER CLOSE FRIEND (NAME
UNRECALLED) OF ITALIAN DESCENT, APPARENTLY "A BIG MAN" IN SYNDICATE.
THIS ITALIAN HAD APPARENTLY OPERATED WITH RAY IN PAST AND ENGAGED
WITH RAY IN HANDLING STOLEN POST OFFICE MONEY ORDERS AND TRAVELERS

CHECKS. AFTER SIX TO SEVEN MONTHS AS CELL MATES, ‘JACKSON_J COWNTY

JAIL, RAY SENTENCED TO THREE YEARS ON POST QOFFICE BURGLARY CHARGES,

R et

TRANSFERRED TO LEAVENWORTH FEDERAL PENITENTIARY. TWO WEEKS LATER.
CURTIS RECEIVED SI%TEEQ_XEQEE;EEﬁIESEE FOR BANK ROBBERY AND SENT TO

L EAVENWORTH. ~ WHILE CONFINED LEAVENWORTH DURING THIS PERIOD, RAY

SPOKE OF NO GIRL FRIEND AND CORRESPONDED WITH NONE. RAY MENTIONED

HE "OPERATED" FREQUENTLY OUT OF QUINCY, ILLINOIS, WHICH MEANT 'ENGAGED
IN BURGLARY AND PAYROLL JOBS." WHILE HE AND RAY - WERE INCARCERATEDS

THEY ENGAGED IN CROOKED POKER GAMES AND TOOK FELLOW PRISONERS FOR MONEY.

RAY GO0D POKER PLAYER AND EXCELLENT CARD HANDLER. RAY MENTIONED UNDER

—

WORLD AND HOODLUM CONNECTIONS (NAME’S UNRECALLED) IN CHICAGO, DETROIT,
TAMPAs AND TIJUANA, MEXICO AREAS. SET.\’VING SEVEN TO EIGHT MONTHS WITH
RAY AT LEAVENWORTH, CURTIS TRANSFERRED U.S. PENITENTIARY, ATLANTA, GA.
CURTIS SERVED UeSe PENITENTIARY> ATLANTA, AND IN JUNE, SIXTYTWO, SENT
B ACK MI'SSOURI »STA'{E PENITENTIARY, JEFFERSON CITYs MISSOURIs TO SERVE

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

AT 44-2386

ON ARMED ROBBERY CHARGES. WHILE IN STATE PENITENTIARY JEFFERSON,
MISSOURI» AGAIN INCARCERATED WITH RAY. ON OCCASIONS IN SAME CELL
TOGETHER IN "B" HALL AND "C" HALL. SERVED TOGETHER FROM SIXTYTWO

TO SIXTYSIX. WHILE IN "B"™ AND "C" HALLS, THEY WERE.TOGETHFR IN
THREE-MAN CELL, WITH THIRD INDIVIDUAL (WHOM CURTIS STATED COULD
VERIFY FOLLOWING FACTS, BUT WHOM CURTIS REFUSED TO IDENTIFY).

DURING THIS INCARCERATION PERIOD, PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY
ASSASSINATED AND WORD CAME FROM OUTSIDE THIS PROBABLY CONSPIRACY.
AND KENNEDY HAD "BOUNTY" ON HIS HEAD. CURTIS» UNABLE TO GIVE
FURTHER DETAILS ON "BOUNTY". HE STATED IN SIXTYTHREE TO SIXTYFOUR,
DR. KING'S MOVEMENTS BECAME TOPIC OF CONVERSATIONS AT STATE PENI~
TENTIARY AND WRD GOT AROUND TO PRISONERS THAT "KK OF THE SOUTH"

WHO APPARENTLY WENT TO BUSINESSMEN HAD RAISED ABOUT MILLION DOLLARS
FOR “BOUNTY™ ON KING'S HEAD- CURTIS, UNABLE TO GIVE FURTHER IDENTI-
FICATION OR INFORMATION OF KK OF SOUTH. FROM *SIXTYTWO TO 'SIXTYSIX
BEFORE GURTIS RELEASE. RAY MENTIONED A DOZEN TIMES "HAD HE KNOWN ABOUT
A BOWNTY ON JOHN F. KENNEDY'S HEAD AND HAD HE BEEN OUT, HE WOULD HAVE
COLLECTED IT". RAY STATED A DOZEN TIMES THAT "IF HE GOT OUT IN TIME
AND IF KING WAS STILL ALIVE, HE WOULD LIKE TO GET THE BOUNTY ON KING".
RAY NEVER MENTIONED WHOM HE WOULD CONTAGT TO GET-BOUNTY BUT ADVISED

END PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR

AT 44-2386

| CRIMINAL ELEMENTS KNEW HOW TO CONTACT SUCH PEOPLE. ABOVE STATEMENTS
BY RAY OVERHEARD.BY THIRD CELL MATE MENTIONED ABOVE. RAY HAD FRIEND
IN NEW ORLEANS (FIRST NAME UNKNOWN), COIN (PHONETIC) SPELLED LIKE
"QUARTER OR DIME", WHO APPARENTLY A FENCE, WELL CONNECTED WITH HOODL UM
ELEMENTS AND WHO IN 'FIFTYFIVE WAS FIFTYFIVE OR SIXTYFIVE YEARS OLD,
WHOM WOULD HARBOR RAY. CURTIS KNEW NO CLOSE FRIENDS OR ASSOCIATES OF
RAY. RAY ALLﬁGEDLY\THRU PRISON GRAPE VINE HAD WIFE, BUT NEVER MENTIONED
BY RAY; HOWEVER, FEW PRISONERS MENTION FAMILY CONNECTIONS. RAY ALSO
MENTIONED GAMBLING IN LOS ANGELES. RAY wAS_gﬁ;Gﬁ‘LIVER" WHEN OUTSIDE
AND WOULD ASSOCIATE WITH PROSTITUTES, TAKING ONE FROM TOWN TO TOWN.
RAY WITH REGARD TO KING'S KILLING INDICATED HE WOULD MAKE ALL RULES

AND WOULD IN ALL PROBABILITY DEMAND BOUNTY MONEY BE PUT IN BANK.

RAY MENTIONED THREE FOREIGN COUNTRIES WHICH HE HAD READ ABOUT, WHICH

e e e e —m e

CURTIS ASSUMED RAY WOULD GO TG IF OUT OF UNITED STATES. THESE ARE

N EW ZEALAND, BRAZIL>, AND SWITZERLAND. CURTIS OF OPINION, NOT OVER
AL AT .
THREE PEOPLE WOULD BE INVOLVED IN ACTUAL ASSASSINATION. IT WOULD HAVE

———

BEEN WELL PLANNED WITH DIVERSIONARY MEASURES AND SECOND

INDIVIDUAL, NOT RAY, WOULD HAVE DRIVEN GETAWAY CAR TO ATLANTA AS
DIVERSIONARY MEASURE. CURTIS WILL NOT TESTIFY » AS HE FEARS FOR

HIS LIFE, IF INFO GETS OUT. HE DEMANDED IDENTITY BE PROTECTED. IN
SPITE OF ABOVE, SHERIFF WMAULDIN ADVISED CURTIS HAS ALSO GiVE ABOVE INFO
PéIOR TO INTERVIEW BY FBI TO LLOYD GULLEDGEs REPORTER., DALTON NEWS

END PAGE FOUR
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